	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2016-573
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: August 23, 2016
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU, F
Date of Analysis: August 26, 2016
Type of Action: Appropriation; authorization to execute traffic signal maintenance agreements; designation of oversight agency
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates $643,986 in reimbursement revenue from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the City’s maintenance of traffic signals on FDOT roadways. The bill authorizes execution of an amendment to the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement for FY16-17, including its Attachment 1 – Revised Terms and Conditions, and designates the Public Works Department as the City’s oversight agency for the agreement.
Background Information: The City of Jacksonville has been maintaining traffic signals on state roadways under an agreement with the FDOT since at least the early 1970s. The most recent Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement between the parties was approved by City Council via Ordinance 2015-367-E which provided for reimbursement from FDOT to the City of approximately $1.9 million per year for its signal maintenance services.  Due to the addition of more traffic signals and associated hardware (time travel detectors, uninterruptible power sources), an increase in the reimbursement rate for certain types of signal devices, and the establishment of a new, higher reimbursement rate for traffic signals that are connected to and monitored by the City’s traffic signal monitoring system, this amendment authorizes execution of an amended agreement to reflect the new signal devices and fees and appropriates the increased reimbursement payment from the FDOT to the Public Works Department. The additional $643,986 in reimbursement will increase the annual amount for FY15-16 to $2,559,490. The agreement provides that the reimbursement amounts will increase annually based on the change in the Consumer Price Index.
Policy Impact Area: Traffic signal maintenance
Fiscal Impact: The bill appropriates $643,986 in additional reimbursement revenue from FDOT to the Traffic Engineering Division.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

