

Enacted 9/27/16


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
ORDINANCE 2016-573-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $643,986.00 in additional reimbursement revenue fROm the florida department of transportation (fdot) TO PROVIDE FUNDING TO ASSIST THE TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION IN MEETING REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY FDOT FOR MAINTAINING THE CITY’S TRAFFIC SIGNALS; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, 1) THE AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (THE “AMENDMENT”) AND 2) ATTACHEMENT 1 TO THE AMENDMENT TITLED “REVISED TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT;” PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.
For the 2016-2017 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum from the account listed in subsection (a) to the account listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 17-005, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):

(a)
Appropriated from:

See B.T. 17-005




$643,986

(b)
Appropriated to:

See B.T. 17-005




$643,986

(c)
Explanation of Appropriation

The funding above is a transfer of additional reimbursement revenue from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for maintenance of traffic signals along with a commensurate expense amount to the contractual services line item within the Traffic Engineering Division (the “Division”).

Section 2.

Purpose.
The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funding to assist the Division in meeting requirements established by FDOT for maintaining the City’s traffic signals.

Section 3.

Approval and authorization. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, i) the Amendment to the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement for fiscal year 2016-2017 between the Florida Department of Transportation and the City of Jacksonville (the “Amendment”) and ii) Attachment 1 to the Amendment titled “Revised Terms and Conditions for the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement,” both placed on file with the Office of Legislative Services. Exhibit A to Attachment 1 contains a listing of the traffic signals and devices for which the City will be reimbursed. 

Section 4.

Oversight department.
The Public Works Department shall oversee the project described herein.
Section 5.

Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

   /s/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel
Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2016\Ord\08.08.16.BT.17.005.PW.FDOT.TraffSig.CA.Oversight.doc
1
- 2 -


